WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 106 (W. 52)

SEEDS, WALES

The Seed Potatoes (Wales) Regulations 2016

Made - - - 2 February 2016

Laid before the National

Assembly for Wales 4 February 2016

Coming into force 29 February 2016

THE SEED POTATOES (WALES) REGULATIONS 2016

- 1. Title, application and commencement
- 2. Interpretation: general
- 3. Interpretation: European instruments
- 4. Seed potatoes to which these Regulations do not apply
- 5. Marketing of seed potatoes
- 6. Marketing of conservation varieties
- 7. Size of seed potatoes
- 8. Marketing of seed potatoes for scientific purposes or selection work
- 9. Marketing of seed potatoes for test and trial purposes
- 10. Certification of seed potatoes
- 11. Composition of lots of seed potatoes
- 12. Packages and containers for seed potatoes
- 13. Labelling of packages and containers of seed potatoes
- 14. Sealing of packages and containers
- 15. Identification of genetically modified seed potatoes
- 16. Seed potatoes from outside the European Union: information
- 17. Separate particulars
- 18. Retail sales of seed potatoes
- 19. Sampling of seed potatoes
- 20. Keeping of records
- 21. Enforcement: powers of examination and production
- 22. Enforcement: power to withdraw official labels, official documents and growing crop certificates
- 23. Service of notices
- 24. Modification of provisions of the Act
- 25. Revocations
- 26. Supplementary amendment Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed Potatoes (Wales) Regulations 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

```
SCHEDULE
                 Growing crop certificates
               PART 1 — General
                 On receipt of an application for certification of any seed...
           1.
           2.
                 (1) A growing crop certificate must state—
           3.
                 A growing crop certificate may only be issued where an...
               PART 2 — Pre-basic seed potatoes
           4.
                 (1) No growing crop certificate may be issued containing a...
                 No growing crop certificate may be issued containing a statement...
           6.
                 No growing crop certificate may be issued containing a statement...
               PART 3 — Basic seed potatoes
           7.
                 (1) No growing crop certificate may be issued containing a...
                 No growing crop certificate may be issued containing a statement...
               PART 4 — Certified seed potatoes
           9
                 (1) No growing crop certificate may be issued containing a...
                 No growing crop certificate may be issued containing a statement...
          10.
SCHEDULE
                 Official labels and official documents
               PART 1 — Official labels
                  An official label used in relation to pre-basic seed potatoes...
           1.
                 An official label used in relation to basic seed potatoes...
           2.
                 An official label used in relation to certified seed potatoes...
           3.
           4.
                 An official label used in relation to test and trial...
                 An official label must measure not less than 110 millimetres...
           5.
           6.
                 An official label for pre-basic seed potatoes must, in relation...
           7.
                 An official label for basic seed potatoes or certified seed...
                  An official label for test and trial seed potatoes must—...
           8.
           9.
                  In the case of seed potatoes of a conservation variety,...
         10.
                  Without prejudice to paragraphs 1 to 8, an official label...
         11.
                  Where the field generation is not indicated on the official...
               PART 2 — Official documents
                 An official document used in relation to pre-basic seed potatoes...
         12.
                 An official document used in relation to test and trial...
         13.
         14.
                 An official document used in relation to basic seed potatoes...
         15.
                 An official document used in relation to certified seed potatoes...
         16.
                  An official document must, in relation to the seed potatoes...
               PART 3 — Language requirements
         17.
                  An official label or official document must be in English...
                 In addition to the English text that must be included...
         18.
         19.
                 In addition to the English text that must be included...
                 In addition to the English text that must be included...
         20.
SCHEDULE
                 Specified diseases or pests, damage and defects and tolerances
               PART 1 — Pre-basic seed potatoes of Union grade PBTC produced in Wales
               PART 2 — Pre-basic seed potatoes of Union grade PB produced in Wales
               PART 3 — Basic seed potatoes and certified seed potatoes produced in Wales
               PART 4 — Test and trial seed potatoes
SCHEDULE
                 Grading of seed potatoes
               PART 1 — Seed potatoes capable of being marketed as pre-basic seed potatoes
               PART 2 — Seed potatoes capable of being marketed as basic seed potatoes
```

Document Generated: 2024-06-07

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation gov.uk editorial team to The Seed Potatoes (Wales) Regulations 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

PART 3 — Seed potatoes capable of being marketed as certified seed potatoes
Authorisation for marketing seed potatoes for test and trial purposes

1. On receipt of an application for authorisation made in accordance...
An authorisation must state— (a) the name and address of...
No authorisation is to be issued by an authorised officer...

SCHEDULE Information in respect of seed potatoes of more than 2 kilograms produced in a country other than a member State

SCHEDULE Particulars to be specified in a sale note etc.

Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Seed Potatoes (Wales) Regulations 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Sch. 1 para. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(12) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(j))
- Sch. 1 para. 6 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(12) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(j))
- Sch. 1 para. 8 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(12) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(j))
- Sch. 1 para. 10 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(12) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(j))
- Sch. 1 para. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(12)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(j)
- Sch. 1 para. 6 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(12)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(j)
- Sch. 1 para. 10 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(12)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(j)
- Sch. 1 para. 8(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(12)(c)(i) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(j)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(6) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- Sch. 1 para. 8 words omitted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 10 words omitted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(3)(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(12)(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(j)
- Sch. 1 para. 8(b)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(12)(c)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(j) (Amendment to Welsh text only)
- Sch. 1 para. 8(b)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(12)(c)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(j) (Amendment to Welsh text only)
- Sch. 1 para. 8(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(12)(c)(ii)(cc) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(j) (Amendment to Welsh text only)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(13)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(b)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(13)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(b)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(13)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(13)(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(k)(ii))
- Sch. 2 para. 11 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(13)(e)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(b)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(13)(c)(i) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(k)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(a) word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(13)(b)(i) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(k)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 9 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(13)(d)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(k)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 11 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(13)(e) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(k)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 9 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(13)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 9 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(13)(d)(i)

```
    Sch. 2 para. 8(b)(vi) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(13)(c)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(k)(ii)
```

- Sch. 3 Pt. 23 substituted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(4)(c)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 heading word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(14)(a)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 2 heading word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(14)(a)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 heading word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(14)(a) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(l)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 2 heading word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(14)(a) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(1)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 3 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(14)(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 3 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(14)
 (b) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(l)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 4 words inserted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(4)(d)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(16)
 (a) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(m)(i)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(17)
 (a) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(n)(i)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(16)(a)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(17)(a)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(16)(b)(i)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(16)
 (b)(i) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(m)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(16)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(16)(b)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(m)(iii))
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(5)(a)(i)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(5)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(16)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(m)(iii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(17)(b)(i)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(17)
 (b)(i) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(n)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(17)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(17)(b)(ii)-(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(n)(iii))
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(17)(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(17)(b)(ii)-(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(n)(iii))
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(17)(b)(iv)(aa) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(17)(b)(ii)-(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(n)(iii))
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(17)(b)(iv)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(17)(b)(ii)-(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(n)(iii))
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(17)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(n)(iii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(17)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(n)(iii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(17)(b)(iv)(aa) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(n)(iii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(17)(b)(iv)(bb) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(n)(iii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 3 word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(18)(a)(i)

- Sch. 4 Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(18)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(18)(a)(iii)(aa)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(18)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(f)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(6)
- reg. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(2)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(2)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(2)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(2)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(2)(e) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(2)(f) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(2)(g) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(2)(h) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 2(1) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(b) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(ii)
- reg. 2(1) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(m) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(viii)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(e)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(f)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(n)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(q) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(2)(q) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(a)(x))
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(m) (as amended) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(viii)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(q) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(x)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(a) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(c) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(d) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(e) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(iv)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(f) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(iv)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(i) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(j) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(k) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(aa)

- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(n) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(iv)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(o) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(m)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(h) (as substituted) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(vi)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(a) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(c) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(d) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(i) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(j) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(k) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(o) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(c)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(d)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(g)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(h) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(2)(h) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(a)(vi))
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(i)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(j)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(k)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(1)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(o)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(p)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(d) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(iii)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(g) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(v)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(1) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(vii)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(p)
 by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(ix)
- reg. 2(2) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(2)(r) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(a)(xi)
- reg. 2(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(r) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(2)(r) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(a)(xi))
- reg. 2(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(2)(s)
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(2)
- reg. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(b))
- reg. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(3) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(b)
- reg. 5(3)(b) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(4) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(c)(i)

- reg. 5(3)(b) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(4) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(c)(ii)
- reg. 5(3)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(4) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(c)(iii)
- reg. 5(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(4)
- reg. 6(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(5)(za) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(d)(i)
- reg. 6(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(5)(a)
- reg. 8(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(6)
- reg. 8(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(6) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(e)
- reg. 9(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(7)(a)(i)
- reg. 9(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(7)
 (a)(i) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(f)(i)(aa)
- reg. 9(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(7)(a)(ii)
- reg. 9(2)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(7)
 (a)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(f)(i)(bb)
- reg. 9(6)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(7)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(7)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(f)(ii))
- reg. 9(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(7)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(f)(ii)
- reg. 9(8)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(7)(c)
- reg. 11(3)(b) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(8) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(g)(i)
- reg. 11(3)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(8) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(g)(ii)
- reg. 11(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(8)
- reg. 14(2)(b) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(9) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(g)(i)
- reg. 14(2)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(9) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(g)(ii)
- reg. 14(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(9)
- reg. 16 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(10)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(10) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(h))
- reg. 16 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(10) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(h)
- reg. 16 words substituted by S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(10) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(h)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 para. 3(c)(vi)-(ix) substituted for Sch. 1 para. 3(c)(vi)(vii) by S.I. 2020/833 reg. 5(3)(a)
- reg. 6(3A) inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(5)(b)
- reg. 6(3A) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(5)
 (b) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(d)(ii)
- reg. 11(3)(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 14(2)(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(4) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))

- reg. 16(1) reg. 16 renumbered by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(10)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(10) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(h))
- reg. 16(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(10)(c)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(10) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(h))
- reg. 16(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(10)(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(10) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(h))
- reg. 16(2) inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(10)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2(10) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(3)(h))
- reg. 16(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 3(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 3, 4 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1573, regs. 1(2)(b), 2(4))
- reg. 23A inserted by S.I. 2019/738 reg. 2(11)
- reg. 23A words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(11) by
 S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(i)(ii)
- reg. 23A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/738, reg. 2(11) by S.I. 2020/1573 reg. 2(3)(i)(i)